

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ASHLEE and RUBY HENDERSON, a married couple, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DR. JEROME M. ADAMS, in his official capacity as Indiana State Health Commissioner,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
Case No. 1:15-cv-220-TWP-MJD
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, District Court Judge, Presiding

***AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FAMILY EQUALITY
COUNCIL AND COLAGE in Support of Plaintiffs-
Appellees and to Affirm the District Court Orders***

S. Patrick McKey
Counsel of Record
Steven G. Trubac
BRYAN CAVE LLP
161 North Clark Street, Suite 4300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Telephone: (312) 602-5000
Facsimile: (312) 602-5050
patrick.mckey@bryancave.com
steve.trubac@bryancave.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Family
Equality Council and COLAGE*

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 AND CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

None of the *Amici* is a corporation that issues stock or has a parent corporation that issues stock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 AND CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CHILDREN OF SAME-SEX PARENTS NEED BIRTH CERTIFICATES THAT LIST BOTH PARENTS FOR THE SAME REASONS CHILDREN OF DIFFERENT-SEX PARENTS DO.....	5
II. AS RECOGNIZED IN <i>BASKIN</i> , <i>WINDSOR</i> , AND <i>OBERGEFELL</i> , TREATING FAMILIES DIFFERENTLY BECAUSE THEY ARE HEADED BY SAME-SEX PARENTS HARMS CHILDREN.	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(g)(1) & CIRCUIT RULE 29	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baskin v. Bogan,
766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 3, 9

Gardenour v. Bondelie,
60 N.E.3d 1109 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) 9

Henry v. Himes,
14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014)..... 5, 8

Levin v. Levin,
645 N.E.2d 601 (Ind. 1994)..... 9

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 3, 8, 9

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 9

Statutes

Ind. Code § 20-33-2-10..... 6

Ind. Code § 31-10-2-1 3

Ind. Code § 31-14-7-1 2, 3

Ind. Code § 31-9-2-15 2

Ind. Code § 31-9-2-16..... 3

La. Rev. Stat. § 17:167..... 6

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.672..... 6

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 401.45 7

22 C.F.R. § 51.28..... 8

29 C.F.R. § 825.122 8

31 C.F.R. § 1.34 7

35 Ind. Admin. Code 14-6-9..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 5b.5 7

470 Ind. Admin. Code 3-4.7-36..... 6

Other Authorities

Information You Need To Apply for Child’s Benefits – Form SSA-4, Social Security Administration,
available at <https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ssa-4.html> 7

LBGT Travel Information, U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs,
available at <https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/students-abroad/pdfs/LGBTIflyer.pdf> 8

Minor Children Travelling to Canada, Government of Canada,
available at <http://www.cic.gc.ca/english/visit/minors.asp> 8

Passports & International Travel, U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs,
available at <https://travel.state.gov/content/passports/en/passports/under-16.html>..... 8

Statement from Anna Frackman to Family Equality Council (Feb. 24, 2017)..... 5, 9, 10, 13

Statement from Anthony Hynes to Family Equality Council (Feb. 24, 2017) 9, 11

Statement from Cari S. to Family Equality Council (Nov. 3, 2015) 7

Statement from Elliott Emfinger to Family Equality Council (Nov. 3, 2015) 6

Statement from J.M. to Family Equality Council (Feb. 24, 2017) 10

Statement from K.S. to Family Equality Council (Nov. 2, 2015). 7

Statement from Kinsey Morrison to Family Equality Council (Feb. 23, 2017) 5, 6, 7

Statement from Kinsey Morrison to Family Equality Council (Feb. 27, 2015) 7

Statement from Molly Goren-Watts to Family Equality Council (Feb. 28, 2017)..... 11

Statement from Spencer Lucker to Family Equality Council (Feb. 24, 2017) 10, 12

Survivors Benefits, Social Security Administration,
available at <https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10084.pdf> 7
